
 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 24 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Code of Conduct - Review 

(09.30 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 14)  

SoC(5)-08-18 Paper 1 – National Assembly for Wales Dignity and Respect 

Policy (draft) 

SoC(5)-08-18 Paper 2 – National Assembly for Wales Dignity and Respect 

Policy – Accompanying Guidance on inappropriate behaviour (draft) 

3 Consider reports from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.1(i) 

(10.00 - 10.30) (Pages 15 - 89)  

SoC(5)-08-18 Paper 3 - Report 01-18 under Standing Order 22.9 

SoC(5)-08-18 Paper 4 - Report from Sir John Griffith Williams QC under 

paragraph 8.6 of the procedure for dealing with complaints against Assembly 

Members  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales
Standards of Conduct Committee

www.assembly.wales

Report 01-18 to the 
Assembly under Standing 
Order 22.9

April 2018

Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 
SoC(5)-08-18 P3 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3



The National Assembly for Wales is the 
democratically elected body that represents 
the interests of Wales and its people, makes 
laws for Wales, agrees Welsh taxes and holds 
the Welsh Government to account.

An electronic copy of this document can be found on the National Assembly 
website: www.assembly.wales/SeneddStandards

Copies of this document can also be obtained in accessible formats including 
Braille, large print, audio or hard cop
[...]
inks otherwise and can justify its opinion, I submit that 

the breach is at the lowest level of severity. 

There is no evidence of actual damage to the Assembly’s reputation. 

It is an isolated case and there has been no repetition. 

Ms Brown had no intention to breach the Code and there has been no 

dishonesty. 

In the circumstances, Ms Brown should either be acquitted or receive the 

lowest possible sanction.  

 

Finally, in principle, the Assembly should be loath to restrict AMs, as elected 

representatives of the People, in what they say or how they say it, especially in 

private conversation.  The People should generally be the ultimate arbiters of 

taste, via the ballot box, not political opponents in the Assembly.   

Certain limits on freedom of speech may be justifiable within the Assembly to 

maintain order and civility but attempts to control speech outside, especially in 

private conversation, are fundamentally oppressive and undemocratic.   

It should be for the law, not a politically-constituted Assembly, to take action if 

the parameters of free speech outside it are thought to have been exceeded. 

 

14 December 2017 
 

  

Pack Page 60



Report 01-18 to the Assembly under Standing Order 22.9 

45 

Annex D – Record of Proceedings from 
Standards of Conduct Committee, 16 January 
2018 

09:44 

 

Ystyried Adroddiadau’r Comisiynydd Safonau yn unol â Rheol Sefydlog 22.2(i): 

Sesiwn Dystiolaeth 

Consider Reports from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with 

Standing Order 22.2(i): Evidence Session 

 

[1] Paul Davies: Okay. Good morning. So, if we go on to item 2 on our agenda, and 

that’s an evidence session, can I welcome Michelle Brown and her adviser, Neil Hamilton, 

to the meeting? The purpose of this session, of course, is to give you an opportunity to 

give evidence to us regarding this complaint. And, just to advise you that, under 

paragraph 7.8 of the procedure for dealing with complaints against Assembly 
[...]
resented, specific provision would have been made in that regard.  An 
adviser’s role is to advise and not to advocate. The role can be likened to that of 
a McKenzie friend, who is permitted to sit with a litigant to advise the litigant 
but who has no rights of audience before the tribunal.  He or she is not permitted 
to make any submissions to the tribunal. If the  Procedure intended the role of 
the adviser should be pro-active, it would have so provided. I observe the 
Procedure implicitly restricts the role of an adviser. Paragraph 7.7 provides “ ….. 
The general presumption is that the Committee will only ask questions of the 
Member or witnesses to clarify matters of fact. The Member or any witnesses 
would have the right to ask and have answered factual questions about 
procedural or technical matters; they do not have the right to question the 
Commissioner or the Committee about other matters” – there is no reference to 
the adviser. 

My view is that the Procedure is clear and the role of an adviser should be 
restricted to providing advice to the Member or any witness for whom he or she 
acts. If it is considered there is any ambiguity in the Procedure in this regard I 
invite the Assembly to consider an amendment to the relevant paragraph. 

John Griffith Williams 

17th April 2018 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Pack Page 89


	Agenda
	2 Code of Conduct - Review
	SoC(5)-08-18 P2 - Revised Dignity and Respect policy guidance

	3 Consider reports from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with Standing Order 22.1(i)
	Report 01-18 to the Assembly under Standing Order 22.9
	Recommendations
	1. Introduction
	2. Consideration of the Complaint
	Committee’s Consideration of its Decision
	Committee’s Recommendation - Sanctions available.
	Matters ar

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 24 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 09.57

 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Jayne Bryant AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Standards 

Commissioner: 

Sir Roderick Evans QC  

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

2 Code of Conduct - Review  

2.1 Members considered the revised draft policy and agreed that the Chair would write 

to the Assembly Commission with their views. 



3 Consider reports from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.1(i)  

3.1 The Chair thanked Paul Davies AM for handling the report from the Commissioner 

for Standards in accordance with Standing Order 22.1. The Committee’s Report, 01-

18, was published on 17 April. 

3.2 The Committee discussed the appeal procedure and agreed to return to it at a 

future meeting. 


